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IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION 

 
The Utah Impact Fee Act (Chapter 11-36a of the Utah Code) requires certifications for the Impact 
Fee Analysis (IFA). Hansen, Allen & Luce provides these certifications with the understanding 
that the recommendations in the IFA are followed by City Staff and elected officials. If all or a 
portion of the IFA is modified or amended, or if assumptions presented in this analysis change 
substantially, this certification is no longer valid. All information provided to Hansen, Allen & Luce 
is assumed to be correct, complete, and accurate. 

 
IFA Certification 
Hansen, Allen & Luce, Inc. certifies that the Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) prepared for the drinking 
water system: 

1. includes only the costs of public facilities that are: 
a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 
b. actually incurred; or 
c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on 

which each impact fee is paid; 
2. does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 
b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the 

facilities, through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported 
by existing residents; 

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a 
methodology that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting 
practices and the methodological standards set forth by the federal Office 
of Management and Budget for federal grant reimbursement; 

d. offsets costs with grants or other alternate sources of payment; and  
3. complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act. 

 
HANSEN, ALLEN & LUCE, INC.   
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IMPACT FEE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of the Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) is to comply with the requirements of the Utah 
Impact Fees Act (Chapter 11-36a of the Utah Code) by identifying demands placed on the existing 
drinking water system by new development and by identifying the means by which the City will 
meet these new demands. This analysis is an update to the Drinking Water System IFA prepared 
in 2020 to address changes in conditions and assumptions that result in a reduction in the 
proposed drinking water impact fee. The Drinking Water System Master Plan and Capital Facility 
Plan have also been updated to support this analysis. 
 
The most significant change in this update is increased project costs. The City has constructed 
projects costing over $40 million to increase the capacity of the drinking water system. These 
projects added capacity to the system which has almost entirely been used by the new growth 
that has come into the system since 2020. The actual project costs have come in higher than the 
projected cost for these improvements identified in the previous IFA. This has resulted in 
increased projected costs for future projects in this IFA.  
 
Consistent with the last impact fee update, no remaining capacity of groundwater source is 
available for future growth. It is assumed all future source will be provided by Central Utah Water 
Conservancy District (CUWCD). The City could accept new groundwater rights after there is a 
change application approved by the State Engineer that meets drinking water standards. There 
are developers that have groundwater capacity credit with the City that have not paid impact fees.  
For this reason, there are two drinking water impact fees. One impact fee is for those with 
groundwater capacity credit which includes cost for available drinking water well capacity. The 
other drinking water impact fee does not include cost for drinking water well source capacity. 
 
The impact fee service area is the drinking water system service area, which includes the current 
city boundary. The existing system served about 10,861 connections at the beginning of 2022. 
Projected growth adds 5,500 equivalent connections in the next 10 years for a total of 16,361 
connections or equivalent. 
 
There are two components to the drinking water impact fee. The first component is indoor water 
capacity which includes: well source capacity (for those who have drinking water groundwater 
credit), storage, and source conveyance. The second component is fire flow. 
 
The resulting fee is $2,388 per typical single-family connection for those with well water credits. 
The fee is $1,928 per typical single-family connection for those acquiring wholesale contract 
source water from CUWCD. 
 
The impact fee for a typical single-family residential connection requiring a ¾” water lateral, using 
well water, and requiring a 1,500 gpm fire flow would have an impact fee of $2,709 (see the 
following table). This includes $2,388 for indoor water capacity and $321 for fire flow capacity.  
This is an increase from the current impact fee of $2,485.  
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TOTAL PROPOSED IMPACT FEE PER  
TYPICAL SINGLE-FAMILY CONNECTION 

WITH WELL WATER 
 

Component 
Per Typical Residential 

Connection 

Indoor Water $2,388 

Fire Flow $321 

TOTAL (source capacity from well water) $2,709 

 
 
The typical single-family residential connection requiring a ¾” water lateral, purchasing source 
water capacity from CUWCD, and requiring a 1,500 gpm fire flow would have an impact fee of 
$2,249 (see the following table). This includes $1,928 for indoor water capacity and $321 for fire 
flow capacity. This is an increase from the current impact fee of $2,048. 
 
 

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPACT FEE PER  
TYPICAL SINGLE-FAMILY CONNECTION 

WITH WHOLESALE WATER 
 

Component 
Per Typical Residential 

Connection 

Indoor Water $1,928 

Fire Flow $321 

TOTAL (source capacity from CUWCD) $2,249 
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IMPACT FEE CALCULATION 
 
1. General 

 
This section relies on the data presented in the Impact Fee Facilities Plan to calculate a proposed 

impact fee based on the appropriate proportion of costs of projects planned in the next 10 years 

to increase capacity for new growth and an appropriate buy-in cost of available existing capacity 

previously purchased by the City.   

 

The drinking water system facility projects planned in the next 10 years to increase capacity for 

new growth included within the impact fee are presented. Also included in this section are the 

possible revenue sources that the City may consider to fund the recommended projects. The two 

components of the impact fee are presented with the proposed fee. The drinking water system 

impact fee units include the indoor water capacity unit and the fire flow capacity unit.  

 

2. Growth Projections 

 

The development of impact fees requires growth projections over the next ten years. Growth 

projections for Saratoga Springs were developed by Zions Public Finance, Inc., and have been 

provided in a memorandum in Appendix C. Because the memorandum was developed in 2019, 

the existing value of ERCs differs from the value provided in the memo. In order to match the 

growth projections provided in the memo, the City has utilized the ERU growth for each year and 

applied them to the existing ERCs (Table 1). 

 

Saratoga Springs experienced rapid growth at the beginning of 2000 followed by a cooling period 

from 2007 to 2010 with growth rebounding to a more moderately strong rate. The City projects 

stronger growth occurring in the near future due to the development of large property. Total growth 

projections for the City through 2035 are summarized in Table 1.  

 

The existing system served about 10,861 connections at the beginning of 2022. As shown in 

Table 1, projected growth adds 5,500 ERCs in the next 10 years for a total of 16,361 ERCs. 
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TABLE 1 

GROWTH PROJECTIONS 

 

Year 
Total Projected 

ERCs 
Annual Growth 

2022 10,861 5% 

2023 11,411 5% 

2024 11,961 5% 

2025 12,511 4% 

2026 13,061 4% 

2027 13,611 4% 

2028 14,161 4% 

2029 14,711 4% 

2030 15,261 4% 

2031 15,811 4% 

2032 16,361 3% 

2033 16,911 3% 

2034 17,461 3% 

2035 18,011 3% 

 

 

3. Cost of Existing and Future Facilities 

 

The facilities and costs presented in Table 2 are existing facilities with remaining buy-in capacity. 

Included in the table are the actual construction costs of existing components of the City’s drinking 

water system. These are not depreciated replacement costs, but the actual cost at the time of 

construction. Costs and figures depicting these projects are included in Appendix A. The facilities 

and costs presented in Table 3 are proposed projects essential to maintain the proposed level of 

service while accommodating future growth within the next 10 years. The facility sizing for the 

future proposed projects was based on the proposed level of service with growth projections 

provided by the City and hydraulic modeling. All future projects have a design life greater than 10 

years, as required by the Impact Fee Act, and all the projects are 100% growth-related. Each 

project has a detailed cost for each component of the drinking water impact fee: Wells, Source 

Conveyance (transmission lines associated with source conveyance and pump stations), Storage 

(tanks and associated transmission lines), and Fire Suppression. See Appendix B for cost 

estimate details of future projects.  
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TABLE 2 
COST OF EXISTING FACILITIES 

 

Project Wells 
Source 

Conveyance 
Storage Fire Water 

Rights1 TOTAL 

 Lake Mountain Mutual Purchase $2,700,000  $10,216,000  $4,710,000  $2,240,000  $1,134,000  $21,000,000  

 Lake Mountain Development Purchase  
 (2005 Bond) 

$417,014  $1,262,621  $639,500  $755,047  $0  $3,074,182  

 Tank 5 (2006 Bond) $0  $0  $2,645,796  $2,236,090  $0  $4,881,886  

 Zone 2 South SID (2009 Bond) $0  $0  $1,579,763  $547,938  $0  $2,127,701  

 Water Right Purchases $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,088,825  $2,088,825  

 400 North Pipeline (SAR.159) $0  $186,278  $0  $310,809  $0  $497,087  

 Saratoga Rd Pipeline (SAR.163) $0  $575,780  $0  $0  $0  $575,780  

 Booster Pump Station (SAR.140) $0  $140,862  $0  $0  $0  $140,862  

 1200 North Pipeline (SAR.115) $0  $26,659  $0  $65,022  $0  $91,681  

 Project - Fox Hollow Zone 3 $0  $1,189,127  $1,405,223  $191,621  $0  $2,785,971  

 Talus Ridge Pipeline Upsizes $0  $65,294  $422,604  $106,690  $0  $594,588  

 Legacy Farms Pipeline Upsizes $0  $29,388  $0  $167,612  $0  $197,000  

 Walmart SR-73 Pipeline $0  $45,079  $0  $27,421  $0  $72,500  

 Fox Hollow N6 Pipeline Looping $0  $43,990  $0  $45,451  $0  $89,441  

 Zone 2 North Source  $0  $738,383  $0  $339,974  $0  $1,078,357  

 CUWCD Connection $0  $120,000  $0  $0  $0  $120,000  

 Redwood Road Transmission $0  $806,894  $0  $820,849  $0  $1,627,743  

 Land Acquisition Cost for Well 4 $124,968  $0  $0  $0  $0  $124,968  

 Thrive Upsize $0  $1,876  $0  $10,701  $0  $12,577  

 Harvest Hills Booster Upgrade $0  $207,374  $0  $0  $0  $207,374  

 The Crossing Upsize $0  $21,577  $0  $123,065  $0  $144,642  

 Beacon Point Waterline $0  $516,223  $0  $474,179  $0  $990,402  
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Project Wells 
Source 

Conveyance 
Storage Fire Water 

Rights1 TOTAL 

 Gas Chlorination Study $170,032  $0  $0  $0  $0  $170,032  

 Well #3 Purchase $383,400  $0  $0  $0  $0  $383,400  

 Mt Saratoga Built Improvements  $0  $909,485  $909,485  $909,485  $0  $2,728,455  

 Mt Saratoga Tank and Booster Station           
SDC 

$0  $12,050  $0  $0  $0  $12,050  

 New Water Meters and Radio Read $0  $243,980  $0  $0  $0  $243,980  

 Source Protection Plans $51,650  $0  $0  $0  $0  $51,650  

 VFD’s for Grandview Booster $0  $157,218  $0  $0  $0  $157,218  

 Loch Lomond PRV $0  $92,425  $0  $0  $0  $92,425  

 Saratoga Hills Zone Change $0  $122,375  $0  $0  $0  $122,375  

 FEMA Generator Grant $316,507  $0  $0  $0  $0  $316,507  

 Northshore Drive Waterline $0  $0  $0  $24,007  $0  $24,007  

 Quarterdeck Way Waterline $0  $1,879  $0  $10,716  $0  $12,595  

 Northshore Phase 3 Improvements $0  $73,730  $73,730  $73,729  $0  $221,189  

 Saratoga Springs Commercial Plat E $0  $603  $0  $3,438  $0  $4,041  

TOTAL $4,163,571  $17,807,150  $12,386,101  $9,483,844  $3,222,825  $47,063,491  

1. There are minimal historical water rights costs as many of the water rights have been transfers.  
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TABLE 3 
COST OF FUTURE FACILITIES  

 

Project Map ID1 Wells 
Source 

Conveyance 
Storage Fire 

Water 
Rights 

TOTAL2 

Zone 2 North (Redwood Road 
Crossing) 

DW01 $0  $345,700  $0  $115,300  $0  $461,000  

Zone 1 (CUWCD Turnout 
Pipeline) 

DW02 $0  $371,000  $0  $0  $0  $371,000  

Zone 1 (Drinking Water Well 7 
Pipeline) 

DW03 $536,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $536,000  

Zone 4 North (Wildflower Zone 4 
Tank) 

DW04 $0  $3,522,300  1,976,000  $2,104,800  $0  $7,603,100  

Zone 2 North (Mt Saratoga Zone 2 
Tank) 

DW05 $0  $766,300  $2,255,100  $653,100  $0  $3,674,500  

Zone 1 (Mt Saratoga Zone 1 Tank) DW06 $0  $3,029,300  $8,855,800  $2,930,100  $0  $14,845,200  

Zone 1 (Mt Saratoga Zone 1 
Pipeline) 

DW07 $0  $1,337,500  $0  $445,700  $0  $1,783,200  

Zone 2 South (Grandview 
CUWCD Connection) 

DW08 $0  $2,709,700  $0  $656,900  $0  $3,366,600 

Zone 2 South (Grandview Zone 2 
Booster Station) 

DW09 $0  $2,779,300  $0  $926,000  $0  $3,705,300 

Zone 2 South (Grandview Zone 2 
Pipeline) 

DW10 $0  $1,844,800  $0  $814,800  $0  $2,659,600  

Zone 2 South (Grandview Zone 2 
Tank) 

DW11 $0  $0  $5,277,800  $2,052,400  $0  $7,330,200  

Zone 3 South (Grandview Zone 3 
Tank) 

DW12 $0  $3,020,900  $3,232,700  $2,028,400  $0  $8,282,000  

Zone 2 South (Lake Mountain 
Zone 2 Tank) 

DW13 $0  $1,899,000  $3,789,900  $1,301,300  $0  $6,990,200  

Zone 3 North (Wildflower Zone 3 
Pipeline) 

DW14 $0  $1,542,600  $0  $514,600  $0  $2,057,200  

Zone 3 North (Mt Saratoga Zone 3 
Pipeline) 

DW15 $0  $1,402,000  $0  $350,700  $0  $1,402,000  

TOTAL2 $536,000  $24,219,700  $25,417,300  $14,894,100  $0  $65,067,100  

1. See Figure 1 (Additional details on cost estimates are in Appendix B). 

2. Total costs rounded up to the nearest $100. 
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[DW08]
ZONE 2 SOUTH (GRANDVIEW)

7,250 LF 24-INCH PIPELINE
CUWCD CONNECTION

[DW06]
ZONE 1 (MT. SARATOGA)

5.0 MG TANK 8
5,300 LF 24-INCH PIPELINE

[DW05]
ZONE 2 NORTH (MT. SARATOGA)

1.0 MG TANK 9
1,800 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

[DW04]
ZONE 4 NORTH (WILDFLOWER)

0.75 MG TANK 11
1,000 GPM PUMP STATION 11
11,500 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

[DW01]
ZONE 2 NORTH (WILDFLOWER)

10-INCH PIPELINE: REDWOOD ROAD CROSSING

[DW03]
ZONE 1 (MT SARATOGA)

DRINKING WATER WELL 7 PIPELINE

[DW02]
ZONE 1 (NORTHSHORE)

CUWCD TURNOUT PIPELINE

[DW13]
ZONE 2 SOUTH (LAKE MOUNTAIN)

2.0 MG TANK
6,000 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

[DW07]
ZONE 1 (MT. SARATOGA)

3,800 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

[DW11]
ZONE 2 SOUTH (ISRAEL CANYON)

3.0 MG TANK 12

[DW12]
ZONE 3 SOUTH (GRANDVIEW)

1.0 MG TANK 13
500 GPM PUMP STATION 12
5,200 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

[DW09]
ZONE 2 SOUTH (GRANDVIEW)

5,500 GPM BOOSTER STATION 8

[DW10]
ZONE 2 SOUTH (GRANDVIEW)

7,000 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

[DW15]
ZONE 3 NORTH (MT. SARATOGA)

3,300 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

[DW14]
ZONE 3 NORTH (WILDFLOWER)

4,400 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

FIGURE
1
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Only those costs attributed to the new growth in the next 10 years can be included in the impact 

fee. Table 4 is a summary of the existing and future facility costs by drinking water system 

component and by time period. Existing costs are those costs attributed to capacity currently 

being used by existing connections. Costs attributed to the next 10 years are costs for the existing 

capacity or new capacity for the assumed growth in the next 10 years. Costs attributed to beyond 

10 years are costs for the existing capacity or new capacity for the assumed growth beyond 10 

years. 

 

TABLE 4 
FACILITY COST BY TIME PERIOD 

 

 Existing 
Next 

10 Years 
Beyond  
10 Years 

TOTAL 

Wells $3,373,199 $1,326,372 $0 $4,699,571 

Source 
Conveyance 

$12,393,323 $5,618,509 $24,015,018 $42,026,850 

Storage $6,510,504 $2,951,535 $28,341,362 $37,803,401 

Fire $3,551,178 $4,966,272 $15,860,493 $24,377,944 

TOTAL 
COST 

$25,828,205 $14,862,688 $68,216,873 $108,907,766 

 
 
4. Revenue Options 

 
Revenue options for the recommended projects include: general obligation bonds, revenue 

bonds, State/Federal grants and loans, user fees, and impact fees. Although this analysis focuses 

on impact fees, the City may need to consider a combination of these funding options. The 

following discussion describes each of these options. 

General Obligation Bonds through Property Taxes 

This form of debt enables the City to issue general obligation bonds for capital improvements and 

replacement. General Obligation (G.O.) Bonds would be used for items not typically financed 

through the Water Revenue Bonds (for example, the purchase of water source to ensure a 

sufficient water supply for the City in the future). G.O. bonds are debt instruments backed by the 

full faith and credit of the City which would be secured by an unconditional pledge of the City to 

levy assessments, charges or ad valorem taxes necessary to retire the bonds. G.O. bonds are 

the lowest-cost form of debt financing available to local governments and can be combined with 

other revenue sources such as specific fees, or special assessment charges to form a dual 

security through the City’s revenue generating authority. These bonds are supported by the City 

as a whole, so the amount of debt issued for the water system is limited to a fixed percentage of 

the real market value for taxable property within the City. For growth related projects this type of 
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revenue places an unfair burden on existing residents as they had previously paid for their level 

of service. 

Revenue Bonds 

This form of debt financing is also available to the City for utility related capital improvements. 

Unlike G.O. bonds, revenue bonds are not backed by the City as a whole, but constitute a lien 

against the water service charge revenues of a Water Utility. Revenue bonds present a greater 

risk to the investor than do G.O. bonds, since repayment of debt depends on an adequate revenue 

stream, legally defensible rate structure /and sound fiscal management by the issuing jurisdiction. 

Due to this increased risk, revenue bonds generally require a higher interest rate than G.O. bonds, 

although currently interest rates are at historic lows. This type of debt also has very specific 

coverage requirements in the form of a reserve fund specifying an amount, usually expressed in 

terms of average or maximum debt service due in any future year. This debt service is required 

to be held as a cash reserve for annual debt service payment to the benefit of bondholders. 

Typically, voter approval is not required when issuing revenue bonds. For growth related projects 

this type of revenue places an unfair burden on existing residents as they had previously paid for 

their level of service. 

State/Federal Grants and Loans 

Historically, both local and county governments have experienced significant infrastructure 

funding support from state and federal government agencies in the form of block grants, direct 

grants in aid, interagency loans, and general revenue sharing. Federal expenditure pressures and 

virtual elimination of federal revenue sharing dollars are clear indicators that local government 

may be left to its own devices regarding infrastructure finance in general. However, state/federal 

grants and loans should be further investigated as a possible funding source for needed water 

system improvements. 

It is also important to assess likely trends regarding federal/state assistance in infrastructure 

financing. Future trends indicate that grants will be replaced by loans through a public works 

revolving fund. Local governments can expect to access these revolving funds or public works 

trust funds by demonstrating both the need for and the ability to repay the borrowed monies, with 

interest. As with the revenue bonds discussed earlier, the ability of infrastructure programs to 

wisely manage their own finances will be a key element in evaluating whether many secondary 

funding sources, such as federal/state loans, will be available to the City. 
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User Fees 

Similar to property taxes on existing residents, user fees to pay for improvements related to new 

growth-related projects places an unfair burden on existing residents as they had previously paid 

for their level of service. 

Impact Fees 

As discussed in Section 1, an impact fee is a one-time charge to a new development for the 

purpose of raising funds for the construction of improvements required by the new growth and to 

maintain the current level of service. Impact fees in Utah are regulated by the Impact Fee Statute 

and substantial case law. Impact fees are a form of a development exaction that requires a fee to 

offset the burdens created by the development on existing municipal services. Funding the future 

improvements required by growth through impact fees does not place the burden on existing 

residents to provide funding of these new improvements.  

5. Impact Fee Unit Calculation 

 

It is recommended that the City have two components to the impact fee for drinking water system 

facilities—indoor water use and fire flow capacity. Each component is discussed separately in the 

following sections. 

 

Indoor Impact Fee Unit 

 

The indoor impact fee has been calculated based on 1 ERC which would correspond to a standard 

¾”lateral. Larger laterals are assumed to serve more than 1 ERC and will have a higher 

corresponding impact fee. Table 5 and 6 indicate the impact fee rate schedule based on water 

lateral size for the Well and CUWCD impact fees. The ERC factor is calculated based on 

American Water Works Association (AWWA) rated capacity for each lateral size. 
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TABLE 5 
SARATOGA SPRINGS CITY DRINKING WATER  
WELL IMPACT FEE BASED ON LATERAL SIZE 

 

Water Lateral Size ERC Impact Fee Component 

¾” 1.00 $2,388 

1” 1.67 $3,987 

1 ½” 3.33 $7,951 

2” 5.33 $12,726 

3” 10.00 $23,876 

4” 16.67 $39,801 

6” 33.33 $79,578 

8” 53.33 $127,330 

 

 

TABLE 6 
SARATOGA SPRINGS CITY DRINKING WATER  

WHOLESALE IMPACT FEE BASED ON LATERAL SIZE 
 

Water Lateral Size ERC Impact Fee Component 

¾” 1.00 $1,928 

1” 1.67 $3,219 

1 ½” 3.33 $6,419 

2” 5.33 $10,274 

3” 10.00 $19,276 

4” 16.67 $32,133 

6” 33.33 $64,246 

8” 53.33 $102,798 

 

 

The Indoor Water Impact Fee per unit is based on the documented cost of the excess capacity in 

the indoor water components of the drinking water system and the cost of future projects for the 

predicted development in the next 10 years. Table 7 is a summary of the capacity cost included 

in the impact fee calculation by indoor water component. 
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TABLE 7 
INDOOR WATER CAPACITY COST 

 

Indoor Water 
Component 

Existing 
Next  

10 Years 
Beyond  
10 Years 

TOTAL 

ERC* Cost ERC Cost ERC Cost ERC* Cost 

Wells 7,333 $3,373,199 2,883 $1,326,372 0 $0 10,216 $4,699,571 

Source 
Conveyance 

9,807 $12,393,323 4,446 $5,618,509 19,003 $24,015,018 33,256 $42,026,850 

Storage 9,807 $6,510,504 4,446 $2,951,535 42,692 $28,341,362 56,945 $37,803,401 

TOTAL 
COST 

$22,277,027 $9,896,415 $52,356,380 $84,529,822 

*Existing ERC does not include 1,054 units attributed to existing units at the time of the Lake Mountain 
Mutual Water Company purchase. 

 

Currently, the drinking water system has excess capacity for both source and storage. Table 8 is 

a summary of the indoor water capacity cost per ERC using the totals of the column in “Next 10 

Years” from Table 7. The unit costs calculated in Table 8 only include cost and capacity attributed 

to future connections anticipated in the next 10 years. The indoor water impact fee is calculated 

based on whether the new development has well water or if water will be purchased from 

CUWCD. This will allow for developments to pay their fair share of the facilities used for the source 

water available to the development. The cost per ERC for development with well water credit is 

$2,388 per ERC. The cost for developments that purchase CUWCD capacity is $1,928 per ERC, 

since this source is cheaper than the City’s wells. Note that the cost of purchasing source water 

capacity from CUWCD is not included in this impact fee. See Appendix D for details on the 

CUWCD wholesale water contract. 
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TABLE 8 
INDOOR WATER CAPACITY COST PER ERC 

 

Indoor Water 
Component 

Cost Attributed to 
Component 

Total ERC Capacity Cost per ERC 

Wells $1,326,372  2,883 $460  

Source Conveyance $5,618,509  4,446 $1,264  

Storage $2,951,535  4,446 $664 

TOTAL (Wells) $2,388 

TOTAL (CUWCD) $1,928 

 

 
Fire Flow Impact Fee Unit 

 

Capacity attributed to fire flow is based on the fire suppression requirement specified by the 

International Fire Code (IFC), issued by the International Code Council. The level of service is 

equal to 0.18 million gallons (MG) (1,500 gpm for 2 hours) which is the IFC fire suppression 

requirement for most single-family homes and non-residential buildings with fire suppression 

systems. It is recommended that a building requiring greater than 0.18 MG of fire suppression be 

assigned an equitable cost of providing the additional capacity. Assigning an impact fee cost unit 

by ERC does not work in the case of fire flow capacity because everyday water use is not related 

to fire flow requirement. Assigning an impact fee cost unit based on the storage volume required 

for a typical single-family residence does not work because every home and building needs the 

minimum 0.18 MG for fire suppression. There is a greater distribution of the cost for the minimum 

storage. When a higher fire flow capacity is required, there are fewer buildings needing that higher 

volume to distribute the cost of supplying the greater capacity. A fire flow impact fee unit was 

therefore calculated to represent the equitable distribution of the fire flow capacity cost. The fee 

unit is based on an analysis of the existing capacity in the storage facilities versus the existing 

number of buildings within each fire flow requirement. It was assumed that the excess fire flow 

storage capacity will be distributed by the same ratio of buildings within each fire flow category. 

This cost distribution fee unit for each IFC fire flow requirement is shown in Table 9. See Appendix 

B for distribution fee calculations.  
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TABLE 9 

FIRE FLOW CAPACITY IMPACT FEE COST DISTRIBUTION UNIT 

 

Fire Flow 

Requirement 

(gpm) 

Fire Flow Duration 

Requirement 

(hours) 

Fire Volume 

Requirement 

(MG) 

Cost 

Distribution 

Units 

Fee per 

Connection 

1,500 2 0.18 1 $321 

1,750 2 0.21 3 $542 

2,000 2 0.24 5 $1,095 

2,250 2 0.27 9 $1,868 

2,500 2 0.30 14 $3,006 

2,750 2 0.33 25 $5,157 

3,000 3 0.54 144 $32,056 

3,250 3 0.59 174 $41,822 

3,500 3 0.63 212 $56,473 

3,750 3 0.68 263 $76,006 

4,000 4 0.96 769 $261,575 

 

 

Also shown in Table 9 is a Fire Flow Impact Fee per Connection based on the cost distribution 

units and a total cost of $24,377,944 attributed to fire flow capacity (see Table 4). The Fire Flow 

Impact Fee per unit is based on the actual municipal incurred cost of the available capacity in the 

fire flow components of the drinking water system and the cost of necessary future projects for 

the predicted growth in the next 10 years.  

 

Water Right Impact Fee Unit 

 

The proposed level of service for water rights is 267 gpd per ERC. An assessment of available 

water rights and physical groundwater capacity of drinking water quality is limited. There are not 

enough water rights or ground water available to meet future demands. Additional source and 

water right capacity will need to come from CUWCD. There are three existing connections to 

CUWCD with one more planned to meet future demands. There may be a small amount of 

additional groundwater rights available from private owners that may be used in lieu of paying for 

CUWCD water, but this is anticipated to be limited. It is recommended that the City not collect 

impact fees for water rights and require future connections to use credit, buy existing credit, or 
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buy on the market and transfer to the City (including CUWCD water). See Appendix D for details 

on CUWCD water cost. 

 

The additional CUWCD water, in addition to existing excess capacity in the City water system 

(including credits held by developers) is sufficient to meet demands for the next ten years (see 

Tables 10 and 11). All water right volumes are annual diversions in acre-feet.  

 

TABLE 10 

WATER RIGHTS NEEDED BY 2032 

 

 Acre-Feet 

Predicted Demand in 2032 at the Proposed 

Level of Service 
5,011 

Existing Demand at the Proposed Level of 

Service 
3,258 

Additional Demand Expected by 2032 1,753 

 

 

TABLE 11 

WATER RIGHTS EXCESS CAPACITY 

 

 Acre-Feet 

Water Rights Owned 5,184 

Existing Demand at the Proposed Level of 

Service 
3,258 

Excess Capacity 1,926 

 

 

The City currently has enough water rights to meet the demand at the proposed level of service 

in 2032. The City is also projected to have at least 5,420 acre-feet of water available from CUWCD 

by the year 2032. It is recommended that the City accept water rights to maintain its level of 

service in one of three ways: Use of developer credit, deed the City an underground water right 

approved by the City Attorney, or provide CUWCD capacity sufficient to meet the level of service 

for the proposed development. 
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6. Total Impact Fee Calculation for a Typical Single-Family Residence  

 

Adding the proposed drinking water system impact fee units together, the total proposed impact 

fee for a typical single family residential connection requiring a ¾” water lateral, using well water, 

and requiring a 1,500 gpm fire flow would have an impact fee of $2,709 (see Table 12). This 

includes $2,388 for indoor water capacity and $321 for fire flow capacity. 

 

TABLE 12 
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPACT FEE PER  

TYPICAL SINGLE-FAMILY CONNECTION 
WITH WELL WATER 

 

Component 
Per Typical Residential 

Connection 

Indoor Water $2,388 

Fire Flow $321 

TOTAL (source capacity from well water) $2,709 

                        
 
 

The typical single-family residential connection requiring a ¾” water lateral, purchasing source 
water capacity from CUWCD, and requiring a 1,500 gpm fire flow would have an impact fee of 
$2,249 (see the Table 13). This includes $1,928 for indoor water capacity and $321 for fire flow 
capacity. 
 

TABLE 13 

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPACT FEE PER  
TYPICAL SINGLE-FAMILY CONNECTION 

WITH WHOLESALE WATER 
 

Component 
Per Typical Residential 

Connection 

Indoor Water $1,928 

Fire Flow $321 

TOTAL (source capacity from CUWCD) $2,249 

 



APPENDIX A

Existing Facilities Cost



1 Lake Mountain Mutual Purchase
Wells Wells 1,2,4,6 (7,8) $2,700,000 Wells $450,000
Source 2 Boosters, and pipelines $10,216,000 Transmission for wells and boosters $1,050,000
Storage Tank 1,3,4 and pipelines $4,710,000 Booster station $500,000
Fire Tank 1,3,4 and pipelines $2,240,000 Storage per gallon $1
Water Rights 378 acre-feet $1,134,000 Water rights per ac-ft $3,000
TOTAL $21,000,000 Total $21,000,000

2 Lake Mountain Development Purchase (2005 Bond)
Wells Well 3, Booster and pipelines $417,014 Well 3 $417,014
Source Booster and pipelines $1,262,621 Tank 2 $519,828
Storage Tank 2 and Pipelines $639,500 Booster 1 $180,966
Fire Tank 2 and Pipelines $755,047 Pipeline B & D $132,294
TOTAL $3,074,183 Pipeline C $907,975

2005 Bond Interest $916,106
Total $3,074,183

3 Tank 5 and Waterline - 2006 Bond
Storage Tank 5 and pipeline $2,645,796 Tank 5 and Pipeline $3,500,000
Fire Tank 5 and pipeline $2,236,090 2006 Bond Interest $1,381,886
TOTAL $4,881,886 Total $4,881,886

4 Zone 2 South SID (2009 Bond)
Storage Tank 6 and pipeline $1,579,763 Tank 6 $1,588,650
Fire Tank 6 and pipeline $547,938 Pipeline $539,051
TOTAL $2,127,701 Total $2,127,701

5 Water Right Purchases
Water Right 150 acre-feet from L&V Properties $450,000
Water Right 75 acre-feet from L&V Properties $225,000
Water Right 225 acre-feet from L&V Properties $675,000
Water Right 225 acre-feet from Jeff Neilson $350,000
Water Right 225 acre-feet from Jeff Neilson $275,000
Water Right 225 acre-feet from Jeff Neilson $113,825
TOTAL $2,088,825

6 400 North Pipeline
Source Pipeline $186,278 400 North 14" Pipeline $497,087
Fire Pipeline $310,809 Total $497,087
TOTAL $497,087

7 Saratoga Road Pipeline
Source Pipeline $575,780 Saratoga Road Pipeline $575,780
TOTAL $575,780 Total $575,780

8 Booster Pump Station 1 Upgrade
Source Booster Upgrade $140,862 Booster Pump Station 1 Upgrade $140,862
TOTAL $140,862 Total $140,862

9 1200 North Pipeline
Source Pipeline $26,659 1200 North 12" Pipeline $91,681
Fire Pipeline $65,022 Total $91,681
TOTAL $91,681

10 Fox Hollow Zone 3
Source Booster $1,189,127 Tank 7 $1,596,844
Storage Tank 7 and pipelines $1,405,223 Fox Hollow Booster $1,189,127
Fire Tank 7 and pipelines $191,621 Total $2,785,971
TOTAL $2,785,971

11 Talus Ridge Pipeline Upsizes
Source Pipeline Upsizes $65,294 Plat A $259,214
Storage Pipeline Upsizes $422,604 Plat B $125,747
Fire Pipeline Upsizes $106,690 Plat D $55,310
TOTAL $594,588 Plat F $45,578

Plat G $108,739
Total $594,588

12 Legacy Farms
Source Pipeline Upsizes $29,388 Legacy Farms Pipe Upsize VP2 $197,000
Fire Pipeline Upsizes $167,612 Total $197,000
TOTAL $197,000

13 Walmart SR-73 Pipeline
Source Pipeline $45,079 SR-73 18-inch Pipeline $72,500
Fire Pipeline $27,421 Total $72,500
TOTAL $72,500

14 Fox Hollow N6 Pipeline Looping
Fire Pipeline Looping $45,451 Pipeline Looping $89,441
Source Pipeline Looping $43,990 Total $89,441
TOTAL $89,441

15 Zone 2 North Source
Source Booster Station and Pipeline $738,383 Booster Station $738,383
Fire 18" U-73 Pipeline $339,974 18" U-73 Pipeline $339,974
TOTAL $1,078,357 Total $1,078,357

16 CUWCD Connection
CUWCD Connection $120,000 Transmission Lines $120,000
TOTAL $120,000 Total $120,000

17 Redwood Rd Transmission Line
Source Redwood Rd Transmission Line $806,894 Redwood Rd Transmission Line $806,894
Fire Redwood Rd Transmission Line $820,849 2014 Bond Interest $820,849

DRINKING WATER SYSTEM COST    



TOTAL $1,627,743 Total $1,627,743

18 Additional Land Acquisition Cost for Well 4
Wells Land Acquisition $124,968 Land Acquisition $124,968
TOTAL $124,968 Total $124,968

19 Thrive Upsize
Source Transmission Line $1,876 Transmission Line $12,577
Fire Transmission Line $10,701 Total $12,577
TOTAL $12,577

20 Harvest Hills Booster #3 Upgrade
Source Booster Station and Pipeline $207,374 Booster Station $207,374
TOTAL $207,374 Total $207,374

21 The Crossing Upsize
Source Transmission Lines $21,577 Transmission Lines $144,642
Fire Transmission Lines $123,065 Total $144,642
TOTAL $144,642

22 Beacon Point Waterline
Source Pipeline $516,223 16" Waterline $990,402
Fire Pipeline $474,179 Total $990,402
TOTAL $990,402

23 Gas Chlorination Study
Well Chlorination Study $170,032 Well Chlorination Study $170,032
TOTAL $170,032 Total $170,032

24 Northshore 3- Phase 3 Improvements 
Storage Phase 3 Improvements $73,730 Phase 3 Improvements $221,188
Source Phase 3 Improvements $73,729 Total $221,188
Fire Phase 3 Improvements $73,729
TOTAL $221,188

25 Well #3 Purchase
Well Purchase $383,400 Well Purchase $383,400
TOTAL $383,400 Total $383,400

26 Mt Saratoga Built Improvements
Storage Improvements $909,485 Built Improvements $2,728,455
Source Improvements $909,485 Total $2,728,455
Fire Improvements $909,485
TOTAL $2,728,455

27 Mt Saratoga Tank and Booster Station SDC
Source Source $12,050 Master Planning, CFP, IFFP, IFFA $12,050
TOTAL $12,050 Total $12,050

28 Source Protection Plans
Wells Updates $15,000 Source Protection Plans $38,880
TOTAL $15,000 Total $38,880

29 New Water Meters and Radio Read
Source Water Meters $243,980 Master Planning, CFP, IFFP, IFFA $243,980
TOTAL $243,980 Total $243,980

30 Source Protection Plans- Wells
Wells Source Protection $36,650 Source Protection Plans $36,650
TOTAL $36,650 Total $36,650

31 VFD's for Grandview Booster
Source VFD's $157,218 Grandview Booster VFD's $157,218
TOTAL $157,218 Total $157,218

32 Loch Lomond PRV
Source PRV $92,425 Loch Lomond PRV $92,425
TOTAL $92,425 Total $92,425

33 Saratoga Hills Zone Change
Source Zone Change $122,375 Saratoga Hills Zone Change $122,375
TOTAL $122,375 Total $122,375

34 FEMA Generator Grant
Wells Generator Grant $316,507 Fema Generator Grant $316,507
TOTAL $316,507 Total $316,507

35 Northshore Drive Waterline
Fire Waterline $24,007 Northshore Drive Waterline $24,007
TOTAL $24,007 Total $24,007

36 Quarterdeck Way Waterline
Source Transmission Line $1,879 Quarterdeck Way Waterline $12,595
Fire Transmission Line $10,716 Total $12,595
TOTAL $12,595



37 Saratoga Springs Commercial Plat E
Source Transmission Line $603 Saratoga Springs Commercial Plat E $4,041
Fire Transmission Line $3,438 Total $4,041
TOTAL $4,041



















APPENDIX B

Cost Estimates



ID #

DW01

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 10% 350,000$         35,000$                                
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 350,000$         7,000$                                  
3 SWPPP LS 3% 350,000$         11,000$                                
4 Relocate existing utilities LS 1 112,500$         112,500$                              

5
30-inch Jack & Bore casing installation (50% of 
the cost in irrigation water project) LF 140 575$                80,500$                                

6 10-inch HDPE Pipe installed in casing LF 120 175$                21,000$                                
7 Connections to existing pipelines EA 0 -$                 -$                                      
8 10-in PVC Irrigation Water Pipeline LF 150 425$                63,750$                                
9 Fittings & valves LS 1 20,000$           20,000$                                

10 Pipeline connections EA 2 20,000$           40,000$                                
11 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 10,000$           10,000$                                

Sub-Total Construction 400,800$                              
Contingency and Unknowns: -$                                      

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 400,800$                              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 15% 60,200$                                

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 461,000$                           

DW02

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 250,000$         25,000$                                
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 250,000$         5,000$                                  
3 SWPPP LS 3% 250,000$         8,000$                                  
4 upsize from 8-in to 16-in PVC Pipeline LF 0 70$                  -$                                      
5 16-in PVC Pipeline LF 600 270$                163,000$                              
6 Fittings & valves LS 1 50,000$           50,000$                                
7 Pipeline connections EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
8 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 10,000$           10,000$                                

Sub-Total Construction 281,000$                              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 28,100$                                

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 309,100$                              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 20% 61,900$                                

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 371,000$                           

ZONE 1 - NORTHSHORE
CUWCD TURNOUT PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
DRINKING WATER FACILITIES - COST OPINIONS

2022-2031

ZONE 2 NORTH - WILDFLOWER 
10-INCH PIPELINE: REDWOOD ROAD CROSSING

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



DW03

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 340,000$         34,000$                                
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 340,000$         7,000$                                  
3 SWPPP LS 3% 340,000$         11,000$                                
4 10-inch Directional drilled HDPE pipeline LF 170 1,000$             170,000$                              
5 10-inch Drinking Water Pipeline LF 375 234$                87,750$                                
6 Fittings & valves LS 1 50,000$           50,000$                                
7 Pipeline connections EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
8 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 10,000$           10,000$                                

Sub-Total Construction 389,800$                              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 39,000$                                

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 428,800$                              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 25% 107,200$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 536,000$                           

DW04

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 5,250,000$      525,000$                              
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 5,250,000$      105,000$                              
3 SWPPP LS 3% 5,250,000$      158,000$                              
4 Materials Testing LS 1 20,000$           20,000$                                
5 12-inch PVC Pipeline LF 11,500 247$                2,842,909$                           
6 12-inch valves and connections to existing EA 1 20,000$           20,000$                                
7 Pressure Reducing Station LS 1 75,000$           75,000$                                
8 Pump Station Structure LS 1 150,000$         150,000$                              
9 Pumps, Valves, and Piping LS 1 225,000$         225,000$                              

10 Yard Piping & Valving LS 50% 225,000$         113,000$                              
11 Electrical Systems LS 1 200,000$         200,000$                              
12 HVAC Systems LS 1 15,000$           15,000$                                
13 Fencing LF 500 25$                  12,500$                                
14 Landscaping SF 8,000 5$                    40,000$                                
15 Pump Station Site Improvements LS 1 100,000$         100,000$                              
16 Tank Construction (750,000 gallons) Gallon 750,000 1.62$               1,215,000$                           
17 Yard Piping & Valving LS 15% 1,215,000$      182,000$                              
18 Pipeline connections EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
19 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 15,000$           15,000$                                
20 Land Acquisition ACRES 1 250,000$         250,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 6,283,500$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 628,400$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 6,911,900$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 691,200$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 7,603,100$                        

ZONE 4 NORTH - WILDFLOWER
0.75 MG TANK #11, 1,000 GPM PUMP STATION #11, 11,500 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

DRINKING WATER WELL 7 PIPELINE
ZONE 1 - MT SARATOGA

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



DW05

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 2,380,000$      238,000$                              
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 2,380,000$      48,000$                                
3 SWPPP LS 3% 2,380,000$      72,000$                                
4 Tank Construction (1,000,000 gallons) Gallon 1,000,000 1.62$               1,620,000$                           
5 Yard Piping & Valving LS 15% 1,620,000$      243,000$                              
6 16-inch PVC Pipeline LF 1,800 270$                486,492$                              
7 Pipeline connections EA 1 10,000$           10,000$                                
8 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 15,000$           15,000$                                
9 Land Acquisition ACRES 1.0 250,000$         250,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 2,982,500$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 298,300$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 3,280,800$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 12% 393,700$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 3,674,500$                        

DW06

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 10,340,000$    1,034,000$                           
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 10,340,000$    207,000$                              
3 SWPPP LS 3% 10,340,000$    311,000$                              
4 Tank Construction (5,000,000 gallons) Gallon 5,000,000 1.52$               7,600,000$                           
5 Yard Piping & Valving LS 10% 7,600,000$      760,000$                              
6 24" PVC Transmission Pipeline LF 5,300 365$                1,935,655$                           
7 Pipeline connections EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
8 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 20,000$           20,000$                                
9 Land Acquisition ACRES 2.9 250,000$         725,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 12,612,700$                         
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 1,261,300$                           

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 13,874,000$                         
Engineering Design and Construction Services 7% 971,200$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 14,845,200$                      

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 1 - MT SARATOGA
5.0 MG TANK #8, 5,300 LF 24-INCH PIPELINE,

ZONE 2 NORTH - MT SARATOGA
1.0 MG TANK #9, 1,800 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



DW07

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 1,130,000$      113,000$                              
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 1,130,000$      23,000$                                
3 SWPPP LS 3% 1,130,000$      34,000$                                
4 16" PVC Transmission Pipeline LF 3,800 270$                1,027,039$                           
5 Fittings & valves LS 1 50,000$           50,000$                                
6 Pipeline connections EA 2 15,000$           30,000$                                
7 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 15,000$           15,000$                                

Sub-Total Construction 1,292,100$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 20% 258,500$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 1,550,600$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 15% 232,600$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 1,783,200$                        

DW08

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 2,320,000$      232,000$                              
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 2,320,000$      47,000$                                
3 SWPPP LS 3% 2,320,000$      70,000$                                
4 CUWCD connection LS 1 10,000$           10,000$                                
5 24" DIP Pipeline incl fittings and valves LF 7,250 365$                2,647,831$                           
6 16" DIP Pipeline incl fittings & valves LF 1,385 270$                374,329$                              
7 Pipeline connections EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
8 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 10,000$           10,000$                                
9 Economy of scale in roadway project LS 1 (750,000)$        (750,000)$                             

Sub-Total Construction 2,661,200$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 266,200$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 2,927,400$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 15% 439,200$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 3,366,600$                        

ZONE 2 SOUTH- GRANDVIEW
7,250 LF 24-INCH PIPELINE, CUWCD CONNECTION

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 1 - MT SARATOGA
3,800 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



DW09

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 2,340,000$      234,000$                              
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 2,340,000$      47,000$                                
3 SWPPP LS 3% 2,340,000$      71,000$                                
4 Materials Testing LS 1 15,000$           15,000$                                
5 Pump Station Structure LS 1 400,000$         400,000$                              
6 Pumps, Valves, and Piping LS 1 500,000$         500,000$                              
7 Yard Piping & Valving LS 50% 500,000$         250,000$                              
8 Electrical Systems LS 1 400,000$         400,000$                              
9 HVAC Systems LS 1 100,000$         100,000$                              

10 Fencing LF 1,400 35$                  49,000$                                
11 Landscaping SF 14,000 6$                    84,000$                                
12 Pump Station Site Improvements LS 1 100,000$         100,000$                              
13 24" valves and connections to existing EA 3 20,000$           60,000$                                
14 Land Acquisition ACRES 1.5 250,000$         375,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 2,685,000$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 20% 537,000$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 3,222,000$                           

Engineering Design and Construction Services 15% 483,300$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 3,705,300$                        

DW10

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 1,910,000$      191,000$                              

2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 1,910,000$      39,000$                                

3 SWPPP LS 3% 1,910,000$      58,000$                                

4 16-inch PVC Pipeline LF 7,000 270$                1,890,000$                           
5 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                

Sub-Total Construction 2,198,000$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 219,800$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 2,417,800$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 241,800$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 2,659,600$                        

ZONE 2 SOUTH- GRANDVIEW
 5,500 GPM BOOSTER STATION #8

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

ZONE 2 SOUTH- GRANDVIEW

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

7,000 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE
Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



DW11

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 5,270,000$      527,000$                              

2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 5,270,000$      106,000$                              

3 SWPPP LS 3% 5,270,000$      159,000$                              
4 Tank Construction (3,000,000 gallons) Gallon 3,000,000 1.52$               4,560,000$                           

5 Yard Piping & Valving LS 10% 4,560,000$      456,000$                              

6 Land Acquisition ACRES 1.0 250,000$         250,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 6,058,000$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 605,800$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 6,663,800$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 666,400$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 7,330,200$                        

DW12

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 10% 5,590,000$      559,000$                              

2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 5,590,000$      112,000$                              

3 SWPPP LS 3% 5,590,000$      168,000$                              

4 Tank construction Gallon 1,000,000 1.62$               1,620,000$                           

5 Tank Land Acquisition AC 3.2 250,000$         800,000$                              

6 Yard Piping & Valving LS 10% 1,620,000$      162,000$                              
7 12-inch pipeline LF 5,200 247$                1,286,000$                           
8 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
9 Materials Testing LS 1 15,000$           15,000$                                

10 Pump Station Structure LS 1 250,000$         250,000$                              
11 Pumps, Valves, and Piping LS 1 500,000$         500,000$                              
12 Yard Piping & Valving LS 50% 500,000$         250,000$                              
13 Electrical Systems LS 1 400,000$         400,000$                              
14 HVAC Systems LS 1 50,000$           50,000$                                
15 Fencing LF 1,200 35$                  42,000$                                

16 Landscaping SF 28,000 6$                    168,000$                              

17 Pump Station Site Improvements LS 1 20,000$           20,000$                                
18 Pump Station Land Acquisition ACRES 0.5 250,000$         125,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 6,547,000$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 654,700$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 7,201,700$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 15% 1,080,300$                           

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 8,282,000$                        

ZONE 2 SOUTH- ISRAEL CANYON
3.0 MG TANK #12

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

ZONE 3 SOUTH- GRANDVIEW

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

1.0 MG TANK #13, 500 GPM PUMP STATION #12, 5,200 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE 
Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



DW13

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 10% 5,220,000$      522,000$                              

2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 5,220,000$      105,000$                              

3 SWPPP LS 3% 5,220,000$      157,000$                              

4 Tank construction  (2,000,000 gallons) Gallon 2,000,000 1.52$               3,040,000$                           

5 Yard Piping & Valving LS 10% 3,040,000$      304,000$                              
6 16-inch pipeline LF 6,000 270$                1,622,000$                           
7 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
8 Land Acquisition AC 0.9 250,000$         225,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 5,995,000$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 599,500$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 6,594,500$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 6% 395,700$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 6,990,200$                        

DW 14

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 1,230,000$      123,000$                              
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 1,230,000$      25,000$                                
3 SWPPP LS 3% 1,230,000$      37,000$                                
4 12-in PVC Pipeline LF 4,400 247$                1,087,722$                           
5 Connections to existing pipelines LS 2 10,000$           20,000$                                
6 Pressure Reducing Station LS 1 120,000$         120,000$                              

Sub-Total Construction 1,412,800$                           
Contingency and Unknowns: 30% 423,900$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 1,836,700$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 12% 220,500$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 2,057,200$                        

ZONE 2 SOUTH- LAKE MOUNTAIN
2.0 MG TANK, 6,000 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

ZONE 3 NORTH- WILDFLOWER
4,400 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



DW 15

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 840,000$         84,000$                                
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 840,000$         17,000$                                
3 SWPPP LS 3% 840,000$         26,000$                                
4 12-in PVC Pipeline LF 3,300 247$                815,791$                              
5 Connections to existing pipelines LS 2 10,000$           20,000$                                

Sub-Total Construction 962,800$                              
Contingency and Unknowns: 30% 288,900$                              

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 1,251,700$                           
Engineering Design and Construction Services 12% 150,300$                              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 1,402,000$                        

ZONE 3 NORTH - MT SARATOGA
3,300 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



SARATOGA SPRINGS FIRE FLOW UNITS CALCULATION  

Fire Flow 
Requirement 

(gpm)

Fire Flow 
Duration 
(hours)

Fire Flow 
Volume 

(gallons)

Fire Flow 
Volume 

(MG)

Additional Fire 
Flow Volume 

per 
Requirement 

(gallons)

Existing 
Connections per 

Fire Flow

Total Existing 
Connections 
per Fire Flow

Total Storage 
Capacity per 

Fire Flow 
(ERC)

Total Storage 
Capacity per 

Fire Flow 
(Connections)

Difference 
after 

rounding 
number of 

connections

Additional 
cappacity 

added back

Fire Flow Volume 
per Connection 

per Fire Flow 
(gallons)

Total Fire Flow 
Volume per 
Connection 

(gallons)

Fire Flow 
Impact Fee 
Units per 

Connection

Storage 
Capacity 

(Connections)

Total Fire 
Flow Impact 

Fee Units

Total Fee 
Distribution

Fee per 
Connection

Existing 
Cost

1500 2 180000 0.18 0 9222 9397 56946.000 56946 69.44 41.1 41.1 1.0 55885.0 55885.0 $17,942,806.12 $321.07 $2,960,876

1750 2 210000 0.21 30000 18 175 1060.503 1061 -0.50 -14.04 28.3 69.4 1.7 637.0 1075.3 $345,249.77 $541.99 $9,756
2000 2 240000 0.24 30000 14 70 424.201 424 0.20 14.25 70.8 140.1 3.4 121.0 412.6 $132,474.59 $1,094.83 $15,328
2250 2 270000 0.27 30000 11 50 303.001 303 0.00 0.09 99.0 239.1 5.8 97.0 564.5 $181,238.64 $1,868.44 $20,553
2500 2 300000 0.3 30000 8 34 206.041 206 0.04 5.92 145.6 384.8 9.4 97.0 908.3 $291,613.01 $3,006.32 $24,051
2750 2 330000 0.33 30000 4 18 109.080 109 0.08 22.11 275.2 660.0 16.1 48.0 771.0 $247,526.82 $5,156.81 $20,627
3000 3 540000 0.54 210000 2 10 60.600 61 -0.40 -1376.39 3442.6 4102.6 99.8 25.0 2496.0 $801,388.72 $32,055.55 $64,111
3250 3 585000 0.585 45000 1 6 36.360 36 0.36 450.14 1250.0 5352.6 130.3 12.0 1563.1 $501,868.24 $41,822.35 $41,822
3500 3 630000 0.63 45000 1 4 24.240 24 0.24 450.14 1875.0 7227.6 175.9 6.0 1055.3 $338,835.36 $56,472.56 $56,473
3750 3 675000 0.675 45000 1 3 18.180 18 0.18 450.14 2500.0 9727.6 236.7 6.0 1420.4 $456,037.01 $76,006.17 $76,006
4000 4 960000 0.96 285000 1 2 12.120 12 0.12 2850.91 23750.0 33477.6 814.7 12.0 9776.5 $3,138,905.41 $261,575.45 $261,575

9572 58007 2853 56946.0 75928.0 $24,377,943.69 $3,551,178

Fire Flow 
Requirement 

(gpm)

Storage 
Capacity 

(Connections)

Total Fire 
Flow Impact 

Fee Units

Total Fee 
Distribution

Fee per 
Connection

Existing Units Existing Cost
Next 10 Years 
Connections

Next 10 Years 
Units

Next 10 Years 
Cost

Beyond 10 
Years 

Connections

Beyond 10 Years 
Units

Beyond 10 
Years Cost

1500 55885.0 55885.0 $17,942,806 $321.07 9,222.0 $2,960,876 13,397 13,397.0 $4,301,329 33,266 33,266.0 $10,680,601
1750 637.0 1075.3 $345,250 $541.99 30.4 $9,756 26 43.9 $14,092 593 1,001.0 $321,402
2000 121.0 412.6 $132,475 $1,094.83 47.7 $15,328 20 68.2 $21,897 87 296.7 $95,250
2250 97.0 564.5 $181,239 $1,868.44 64.0 $20,553 16 93.1 $29,895 70 407.4 $130,791
2500 97.0 908.3 $291,613 $3,006.32 74.9 $24,051 12 112.4 $36,076 77 721.0 $231,487
2750 48.0 771.0 $247,527 $5,156.81 64.2 $20,627 6 96.4 $30,941 38 610.3 $195,959
3000 25.0 2496.0 $801,389 $32,055.55 199.7 $64,111 3 299.5 $96,167 20 1,996.8 $641,111
3250 12.0 1563.1 $501,868 $41,822.35 130.3 $41,822 1 130.3 $41,822 10 1,302.6 $418,224
3500 6.0 1055.3 $338,835 $56,472.56 175.9 $56,473 1 175.9 $56,473 4 703.6 $225,890
3750 6.0 1420.4 $456,037 $76,006.17 236.7 $76,006 1 236.7 $76,006 4 946.9 $304,025
4000 12.0 9776.5 $3,138,905 $261,575.45 814.7 $261,575 1 814.7 $261,575 10 8,147.1 $2,615,755

56946.0 75928.0 $24,377,944 11,060.6 $3,551,178 13,484 15,468.0 $4,966,272 34,179 49,399.4 $15,860,493



APPENDIX C

Growth Projections Memo







APPENDIX D

CUWCD Water Costs
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